## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

Any complaint so received or process so issued shall be in his capacity as a justice of the peace.

Such complaint justice shall be authorized to act only in the district of his residence, except when specifically directed to act in another and different district by the Chief Judge of the District Court.

Such complaint justice shall serve at the pleasure of the Chief Judge of the District Court.

Such complaint justice shall receive such salary as shall be determined by the Chief Judge and paid as an expense of the District Court.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 217

AN ACT to Specify the Date for Closing of Open Burning Dumps in Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 361, amended. Section 361 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new sentence at the end of the 8th paragraph to read as follows:

No open burning dump in the State of Maine shall be required, by regulation, to terminate the burning of refuse before July 1, 1975; provided this sentence shall not apply to any regulation that prohibits the open burning of tires or rubber products.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 218

AN ACT Relating to Size of Voting Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 21, § 602, sub-§ 4, additional. Section 602 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 4 to read as follows:
- 4. Size. Municipalities must provide a polling place of sufficient size to allow at least one worker from each political party to remain outside the guardrail for the purpose of checking voters, challenging voters or viewing. Upon written complaint to the Secretary of State by the chairman of either state committee no later than 7 days prior to an election, the Secretary of State shall authorize an inspection of the polling place deemed to be too small to allow party workers access. If the Secretary of State finds a polling place to be too small to allow party workers access, he shall instruct the municipal

officers to change the location of the polling place to one of a suitable size. The municipal officers must advertise the change of the polling place in the daily newspaper that covers the area.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 219

AN ACT to Provide Sales Tax Credit on Replacement of Lost or Destroyed Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 24-A, § 2907, additional. Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by adding a new section 2907, to read as follows:

§ 2907. Coverage for sales tax credit

All contracts of motor vehicle casualty insurance delivered or issued for delivery in this State covering motor vehicles registered in this State shall provide coverage for the value of the sales tax credit that would have been available upon trade thereof at the highest book value at the time of loss or destruction of the insured vehicle.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 220

AN ACT to Increase Examination and Registration Fees for the Board of Examiners of Psychologists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 3833, amended. Section 3833 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 82 of chapter 544 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

### § 3833. Fees

There shall be paid to the board chairman by each applicant for a permanent license a fee of \$35 for the initial application and a fee of \$35 for the examination. No part of this fee shall be returnable under any circumstances other than failure of the board to hold examinations at the time originally announced, whereupon the entire fee examination fee only may be returned at the option of the candidate.